

CLOSURE ORDER

Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014, Part 4, chapter 3, section 80.

In the Camberwell Green Magistrates' Court

Sitting at 15 D'Eynsford Road  
Camberwell Green  
London  
SE5 7UP

UPON hearing the application of PC Paul Robinson on behalf of the Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis about premises at Superway Express, 344 Kennington Lane, Lambeth, SE11 5HY (in this order referred to as "the Premises").

AND UPON being satisfied that, on the balance of probabilities, a person has engaged (or, if the order is not made) is likely to engage in, ~~disorderly, offensive or~~ criminal behaviour on the Premises, ~~or~~ <sup>and</sup>

the use of the Premises has resulted  
or (if the order is not made) is likely  
to result, in serious nuisance to members  
of the public, ~~and~~

AND that this Order is necessary  
and proportionate  
to prevent the behaviour or nuisance  
from continuing, recurring or occurring,  
BY CONSENT  
IT IS ORDERED:

1. This Closure Order hereby  
prohibits access to the Premises  
by all persons between the  
hours of 04:00hrs and 12:00hrs  
for a period starting ~~at~~ on  
25 February 2017 and ending on  
24 May 2017, except in  
circumstances in which all the  
conditions in paragraph 2 below

are being complied with.

2 No person shall enter upon or remain at the Premises except in

circumstances in which all of the following <sup>conditions</sup> are complied with:

a) NO ~~products~~ <sup>drinks</sup> containing alcohol are exposed for sale at or from the Premises;

b) NO ~~products~~ <sup>drinks</sup> containing alcohol are offered for sale by retail at or from the Premises; and

c) NO ~~products~~ <sup>drinks</sup> containing alcohol are <sup>being</sup> or have been sold by retail at or from the Premises.

*Steve*

Deputy District Judge

Dated 24 February 2017  
2/4

## PENAL NOTICE

A person who without reasonable excuse remains on or enters the premises in contravention of a Closure Order commits an offence under section 86 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, liable on conviction to imprisonment for a period not exceeding 51 weeks and/or a fine.

Signed

for and ~~is~~ on  
behalf of  
Mr Awan by

---

dadds

04/2/17

on behalf of the  
Metropolitan Police

David Gordon

24/02/17.